
 

Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

Vice Chair: Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

 
Councillor Abdul Wahid, Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Shubo 
Hussain and Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

Co-opted Members:  
Shiblu Miah ((Muslim community representative)), Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England 
Representative), Joanna Hannan (Representative of Diocese of Westminster), Abena 
Adeji (Parent Governor), Ashraf Zaman (Parent Governor) and Nafisa Ahmed (Parent 
Governor) 

Substitutes: Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Amy Lee 

[The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services, 

farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 0842  

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting online.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the re
[...]
nhabitants, 

including where these matters have been brought to the attention of the sub-
committee by tenant and resident associations, or members of the general 
public; and 

 
g) The sub-committee will report annually to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on its work. 
 

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
Thursday, 8 December 2022 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ACTION LOG (PAGES 9 
- 24) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the held on 13th October 2022. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Education Spotlight  
 
Presentation slides to follow. 
 
 

4 .2 SEND Statement of Action (Pages 25 - 52) 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 



 
 

 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

 
Next Meeting of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room One - Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to 

bodies (iii) Membership of any body exercising a function of a public nature, a charitable purpose 

or aimed at influencing public opinion. 

Members must declare the nature of the interest, but ma
[...]
n or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit 
(other than from the relevant authority) made or provided 
within the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.37 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2022 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury  
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Abdul Wahid  
Councillor Ana Miah  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Shubo Hussain  

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Shiblu Miah Muslim Community Representative 
Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative 
Joanna Hannan Representative of Diocese of Westminster 
Ashraf Zaman Parent Governor 

 
Co-optees In Attendance Virtually: 

Abena Adeji Parent Governor 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Abzel Ali Youth Service 
Jim Melton Metropolitan Police 
Susannah Beasley-Murray (Divisional Director of Supporting Families) 
Kelly Duggan HOS Youth Justice & Young People's Service • 

LBTH - Childrens Services 
Luke Norbury  Deputy Head of Youth Justice Service 
Abdul Quddas  Deputy Head of Early Help & CFS 
James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leelu Ahmed and from 

Councillor Maium Talukdar, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong 

Learning.  

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid declared that he worked for the Youth Service many 

years ago but was no longer involved in youth work.   

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 12th July 2022 were agreed and 
approved to be an accurate record of the meeting and were approved by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Spotlight on Youth Justice  
 
Mr James Thomas, Corporate Director for Children and Culture intr
[...]
ncies, via multi-

disciplinary teams to develop intelligence and provide intensive support to 

children on a one-to-one basis. Mr Norbury added they had used feedback 

from Youth Justice Children to understand what intervention worked best and 

were working in partnership to offer a holistic and targeted service to young 

people to prevent offending and at-risk behaviour.  

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted:  

 The resettlement unit based in Newham was a six-bed facility with 

funding for three years. The Youth Justice Board were the main 

funders although each borough is also expected to make a small 

contribution towards it. Beds as part of the pilot cost approximately 

£140 per night compared with £350 per night for a bed at a custody 

facility.  

 Safeguarding children from county lines was a vital part of the work the 

Youth Justice Service undertakes. Education is key for this. The child 

exploitation team works with those who are at low to high risk on a one-

to-one basis. The data and intelligence collated via the multi-agency 

approach ensures that the team is aware of the emerging themes and 

is constantly questioning how it can disrupt the flow of drugs and limit 

the exposure of children who are victims of grooming, rather than 

criminals.  

 In respect to partnership working, Ms Beasley-Murray stated that they 

were working with the Courts, health partners and the voluntary sector 

in ‘breaking the cycle’ to reduce harm and risk to children. Ms Duggan 

added they use the ‘Trusted Adult Model’ so the young person can 

have dialogue with the adult that they most trust, rather than being 

passed from professional to professional.  

 Ms Beasley-Murray confirmed resources were pooled together to 

ensure the best use of resources and information. She said the 

exploitation team was co-located with the police and worked in unison 

with the community safety teams. She said MACE was co-chaired with 

the police, where data was scrutinised as well as individual cases 

discussed.  

 Ms Beasley-Marray said family involvement was key in helping young 

people not to become involved in crime and/or re-offend. She said the 

pressures were external from outside the home, but extended families, 

community and places of worship played an important role to steering 

youngster away from crime. She said the Council’s Youth Service and 

Early Help teams worked with families to identify at risk children and 

provide intensive interventions.  

Page 11



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 In regard to if the service had adequate staffing, Ms Beasley-Murray 

said whilst there were 81 children at risk as at September, the work 

undertaken by practitioners was very intensive, with some children 

requiring contact 7 days a week and others perhaps 3 days a week. 

She said the service was busy as a result.  

 Ms Duggan added that the work of practitioners in the Youth Justice 

Service was slightly different to the work undertaken by Youth workers. 

She said caseworkers were passionate about their work and provided 

tailored support from ensuring the young person was up and ready for 

the day to supporting and building on their strengths.  

 Mr James Thomas said that whilst the borough had a high rate of child 

poverty this did not automatically translate into higher crime rates. He 

said they were very committed to ensuring the Children and Families 

partnership continued to support families through the cost-of-living 

crisis and those entitled to free school meals were claiming this.  

o ACTION: Ms Beasley-Murray to provide a written response to 

Councillor Kabir’s question relating to new responsibilities around 

keeping children in education, training and employment.   

 

The Chair thanked Mr James Thomas and the Youth Justice Service for their 

presentation.  

 
 

4.2 HM Inspe
[...]
ow the service would track its delivery 

of the improvement plan and how they were learning from best practice, with 

better trained staff.  

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted:  

 Referring to the out-of-court provision, Dr Rice asked what exactly was 

going on. Ms Duggan responded stating that there were many small 

things that led to the bigger issue; from the lack of focus and trust 

within the service to staff relying on Youth Condition Cautions – (the 

more stringent recourse than triage and Youth cautions – which are 

voluntary) for decision making.  She said they had re-trained staff and 

had built their confidence so that better decisions and outcomes can be 

achieved for children. She said they were changing the method of 

assessment.  

 In respect to how the actions from the improvement plan had been 

communicated to staff, Mr Luke Norbury stated that they had involved 

staff from the onset to help devise, engage and own the improvement 

plan. He said the governance structure had been improved, with 

visibility of senior managers and daily communication within teams, 

plus dissemination of information through newsletters and emails. Ms 

Beasley-Murray added that there was an expectation for improvement, 

and this was also communicated and discussed through staff 

appraisals.  

 Ms Duggan confirmed the external assessors would be assisting the 

areas where the service has scored lowest. She said there were 

numerous areas that required improvement.  

 Mr Thomas said one way to strengthen the governance arrangements 

was to have representation of young people on the Youth Justice 

Executive Board. He said it was important to hear the voices of young 

people be that from them attending meetings or providing a video 

recording. He said young people found video interviews to be less 

daunting than attending in person. He said it was vital the ‘voice of the 

child’ was captured more systematically in everything they did. Ms 

Beasley-Murray added they were looking to set up a Youth Justice 

Council like the Young Mayor’s youth council, to engage regular voices 

representing young people.  

 Ms Duggan stated she did have adequate resources to deliver the 

improvement plan and said significant work had been done to improve 

Page 13



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 13/10/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

staff morale. She said the service was on a journey of improvement 

and clear leadership and staff involvement was key to this. She said 

staff had been involved from the onset and team building through a 

team away-day, regular supervision and appraisal all helped to improve 

morale.  

 

The Chair thanked Mr James Thomas and the Youth Justice Service for their 

presentation. 

 
 

5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
There was no other business to be discussed. 

 
 

6. CESSC WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23  
 
The Chair, Councillor Choudhury referred members to the sub-committee’s 

work programme for 2022-23 and asked members if they had any comments 

or questions relating to the work scheduled for the sub-committee to 

scrutinise.  

 No comment or questions were asked in relation to the work 

programme.  

 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. NOTE and AGREE the work programme for 2022-23. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Page 14



Scrutiny Action Log  

Name of Committee: Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Municipal Year: 2022-23  

 

Reference Action Assigned to Scrutiny Lead Due Date Response 

Insert date  Insert agenda item title and the action 
requested by the committee 

Insert name of 
director 

Insert scrutiny 
lead 

Insert 
Date 

Response provided by the service/ witness 

14.07.22 
     

     

     

     

13.10.22 1. Youth Justice:  The Youth Justice Servi
[...]
r, we have been able to reduce our numbers year on year by a 

similar extent to our neighbouring boroughs. 

The HMIP report highlighted that we were not using our diversionary offer as well as we could have done.  We have had a renewed focus on 

this and we have already been able to see this in our data of the last 6 months. 

  

  

 

Tower Hamlets 

and City of 

London 

Waltham 

Forest 
Newham Hackney 

 30659 25962 33524 25531 

First Time Entrants 30659 25962 33524 25531 

Apr 21 - Mar 22     

First Time Entrants 72 55 93 49 

Rate per 100,000 236 214 278 192 

P
age 22



Scrutiny Action Log  
Apr 20 - Mar 21     

First Time Entrants 96 72 116 82 

Rate per 100,000 313 279 345 321 

     

% difference -25% -23% -19% -40% 

  

  

Use of Custody 

In relation to the custody KPI of the number of children that we have in custody, we have the lowest rates of children in custody and are doing 

significantly better than our neighbours for the last 2 years. 

  

 

Tower Hamlets 

and City of 

London 

Waltham 

Forest 
Newham Hackney   

Use of Custody     

Jul 21 - Jun 22 29330 25674 33356 25155 

Custodial disposals 2 4 8 11 

Rate per 1,000 0.07 0.16 0.24 0.44 

Jul 20 - Jun 21 30659 25962 33524 25531 

Custodial disposals 4 4 7 8 

Rate per 1,000 0.13 0.15 0.21 0.31 

P
age 23



Scrutiny Action Log  

     

% difference -6% 0% 3% 12% 

 

 

 

P
age 24



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

8th December 2022 

 
Report of: James Thomas, Corporate Director, Children 
and Culture 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

SEND Statement of Action 

 

Originating Officer(s) Linsey Bell, Children & Culture Strategy and Policy 
Officer  

Wards affected All Wards 

 

Executive Summary 
To review the council’s progress against the statement of action in response to the 
SEND Inspection in 2021 

 
This cover report accompanies:  
 
Documents attached provide background briefing information on the SEND system 
[...]
lity duty under 
s149) /Health and Social Care Act 2012

Legal Framework
Section 25 of the Children and Families 
Act 2014 places a duty on Local Authorities 
that should ensure integration between 
educational provision and training provision, 
health and social care provision.

Local Authorities and CCGs must make joint 
commissioning arrangements for education, 
health and care provision for children and 
young people with special educational needs 
(SEN) or disabilities (Section 26 of the Act). 

The Care Act 2014 requires Local Authorities 
to ensure co-operation between children’s 
and adults’ services to promote the 
integration of care and support with health 
services, so that young adults are not left 
without care and support as they make the 
transition from children’s to adult social care. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4: Children’s & Education Sub-Committee Work Programme 2022/23: 
Chair: Cllr Bodrul Choudhury  
 

Meeting Scrutiny 
Activity 

Title Description Speakers 

8 December  Education 
Spotlight  

Education  
To understand the plans 
in place to increase the 
educational attainment of 
pupils in the borough and 
how we are developing 
links with businesses to 
provide mentorship 
opportunities, increase 
social capital, and support 
children to access top 
universities  

Cllr Maium Talukdar 
Cabinet Member for 
Education and 
Lifelong Learning 
  
James Thomas  
Corporate Director of 
Children & Culture 
 
Steve Nyakatawa 
Director of Education 
 
Tracey Smith  
Performance (THEP) 
 
John O-Shea / 
Lewis Teasdale 
SEND 
 

SEND 
Statement 
of Action  

To review the council’s 
progress against the 
statement of action in 
response to the SEND 
Inspection in 2021 

09 Feb Youth 
provision 
Spotlight  

Youth 
provision  

To review the 
performance of the 
current youth provision 
and consider how we can 
improve and increase 
provision, especially for 
girls.   

Cllr Maium Talukdar 
Cabinet Member for 
Education and 
Lifelong Learning  

 
James Thomas  
Corporate Director of 
Children & Culture 

 
Susannah Beasley-
Murray   
Director of Supporting 
Families 
Kelly Duggan  
Head of Service 
 

04 May Social Care 
& 
Safeguarding 
spotlight  

Social care Hold a spotlight on the 
performance of children's 
social care including 
improvements since 
Ofsted inspection and 
consider the findings from 
the National Government 
Children Social Care 
Review and the council’s 

Cllr Maium Talukdar 
Cabinet Member for 
Education and 
Lifelong Learning  
 
James Thomas  
Corporate Director of 
Children & Culture 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



response.  
 
Review the work of the 
Children 
Safeguarding Partnership 
and learning from 
statutory reviews.   

Susannah Beasley-
Murray   
Director of Supporting 
Families 
 
Louise Griffiths 
Safeguarding 
Children Partnership 
Strategy Manager 
 
Korkor Caeser  
NHS 
 
Mike Hamer  
Police 

 

Scrutiny Activity Title  Description  
Scrutiny Challenge Session  Increasing women and 

girls access to sports 
provision   

To review sports provision for 
women and girls in the brough and 
understand plans in place to 
increase access  

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ACTION LOG
	CESSC Action Log 2022-23 copy

	4.2 SEND Statement of Action
	3.1. SEND Childrens Scrutiny 8 Dec 22 (Final)
	3.2. OMG_Written Statement of Action (final)
	3.3. OMG__to_Education__Health___Care_Plan_Needs_Assessment
	3.4. OMG_Annual_Review_of_Education_Health_and_Care_Plans
	3.5. OMG_EducationProvision
	3.6. OMG_IntegratedCommissioning

	5 SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.33 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury  
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Shubo Hussain  
  
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid  

 
 

Cooptee’s Present in Person: 

Shiblu Miah Muslim community Representative 
Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative 
Joanna Hannan Diocese of Westminster Representative 
Ashraf Zaman Parent Governor 
Nafisa Ahmed Parent Governor 
  

 
Others Present in Person: 

Brenda Landers Headteacher – Swanlea School 
Kabir Miah  Deputy Headteacher – Swanlea School 
Sornnaly Hossain Our Time Youth Forum  
  
  

 
Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Colin Eaton  Financial Services Compensation Scheme 
Asnan Mojumader Apprenticeship Generation Manager 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Filuck Miah (Strategy and Policy Officer, Strategy, Improvement 
and Transformation Service) 

Jenny Miller Manager - Family Information and Support Service 
Steve Nyakatawa (Director of Education) 
Lewis Teasdale  (SEN Manager) 
James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 
Governance) 

 
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Aelswith Frayne (Head of Employment and Skills) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Abdul Wahid, who 
joined the meeting virtually due to ill health. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of pecuniary interests were declared by the members.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ACTION LOG  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 13th October 2022 were agreed to be 
an accurate record of the meeting and were approved by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted the actions recorded in the action log.  
 
  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Education Spotlight  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Brenda Landers, Headteacher at Swanlea 

School and Mr Kabir Miah, Deputy Headteacher. They reflected on how 

students from varying backgrounds succeed in attaining a good set of grades. 

The main points to note from the presentation of Ms Landers and Mr Miah 

were:  

 The school had a Leadership Development programme, whereby it 

identified future leaders from its cohort of teachers and worked with 

THEP (Tower Hamlets Education Partnership) to develop skills of 

teachers/leaders. 

 Children who attend Swanlea School came from a wide range of 

backgrounds with 5.5% from disadvantage backgrounds, who go on to 

Russell Group universities.  

 The school instils a positive learning attitude to give students social 

confidence and doesn’t use disadvantage backgrounds as an excuse 

to success.  



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted:  

 Ms Landers confirmed they shared best practice with other secondary 

schools as well as primary schools, via the THEP partnership.  

 Ms Landers said that whilst the school had a traditional academic 

pathway, it also supported young people via the vocational route. 

Through its SEND Department it identified young people/carers who 

may require additional support to learn life skills such as independent 

living and financial awareness courses. Mr Miah added the arts and 

crafts faculty at the schools helped to build social confidence of 

students who had varying needs.  

 Ms Landers stated she was incredibly proud of the achievement that 

her school had made. She said that the bottom 25%, through progress 

8, meant that every student counts. She said the intake of the school 

as a comprehensive school depended on parent choice however 94% 

of students achieved a grade 4 or above in English. Of the 6% that do 

not make the grade, she said was important to recognise this and 

support them through alternative pathways.  

 She said it was a laudable objective and aim to get youngsters to think 

about attending Russell Group Universities however many lack the 

confidence to think about attending Oxford/Cambridge Universities. 

She said this attitude needed to change and aspiration to attend 

university ought to be instilled in youngsters from a primary school age. 

Ms Landers said she believed it was too late leaving this until a child 

had entered secondary school education. She said these 

conversations ought to be happening at an early stage, in order to build 

confidence in a young person that they are just as able to attend 

prestigious universities.  

 

The Chair thanked Ms Brenda Landers and Mr Kabir Miah for their 

presentation.  

 

The Sub-Committee then heard from Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy 

Mayor and Cabinet Lead for Education, Youth and Lifelong Learning who 

introduced the presentation given by Mr Steve Nyakatawa, Director of 

Education.  

 

Mr Nyakatawa referred members of the Sub-Committee to the presentation in 

the supplementary pack and said that as part of the Council’s Strategic Plan 

priorities, the ambition was ‘Every child achieves their best in education.’ Mr 

Nyakatawa explained the performance tables for each Key Stage and said for 

KS1 and KS2, the borough was doing reasonably well however there were 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

dips in performance because of the Covid-19 pandemic. Mr Nyakatawa said 

the A level results on page 14 of the supplementary pack showed the borough 

was not doing as well when compared to other London Boroughs.  

In response to comments and questions the following was noted:  

 Mr Nyakatawa explained that the ‘A’ level results were lower than that 

of other boroughs as many students go across to other boroughs to 

attend sixth form and further education colleges. He said they were 

looking at best practice and were working to retain students within the 

borough.  

 KS1 and KS2 results had decreased partly due to the pandemic 

however measures are in place to ensure results in reading, phonics 

and maths improve with increased monitoring and evaluation being 

done. 

 Mr Nyakatawa said they work with schools to drive improvements and 

those that do not fall within the remit of the Local Authority, such as 

maintained schools or academies, then they are directly contacted via 

the London Director.  

 In reference to Ebacc, Mr Nyakatawa said this gave students a boarder 

range of subjects to study and students who studied for the Ebacc 

were better placed for further and higher education. He said he’d like to 

see the performance figures improve for Ebacc study.  

 

The Chair thanked Mr Nyakatawa for his presentation.  

 

Lastly, Ms Aelswith Frayne, Head of Employment & Skills, Mr Colin Eaton 

from Financial Services Compensation Scheme and Mr Asnan Mojumader, 

Apprenticeship Generation Manager gave a presentation on how they are 

assisting young people into employment and career opportunities.  

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted:  

 The Council Internship for young carers is being revived and there is a 

programme to offer 12 internships from January 2023. Funding for the 

pilot project needs agreement by the Corporate Leadership Team.  

 Consideration is also being given to Services converting job vacancies 

into apprenticeships in hard to fill services/professions such as 

housing, planning and finance.  

 Ms Frayne said the Employment and Skills Service did have 

performance targets to get people into work of 4 per month which was 

monitored corporately.  

 

The Chair thanked Ms Frayne and her colleagues for their presentation. 

 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

4.2 SEND Statement of Action  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Sornnaly Hossain from Our Time Youth 

Forum. Ms Hossain was supported by Ms Jenny Miller, manager of the Family 

Information and Support Service.  

Ms Hossain gave an account of her experience of the education system in 

Tower Hamlets as someone with SEND needs. She explained the bullying 

she had experienced and how the forum had helped her gain confidence to 

stand up to those who bullied her. She explained how this had affected her 

mental health. She said she was a member of the SEND Improvement Board 

and felt it was important to voice her opinions especially to managers 

responsible, to bring about change.  

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted:  

 Bullying should be taken seriously by teachers and parents. There was 

a lack of acceptance of SEND children and attitudes needed to 

change.  

 In reference to the earlier discussion about where students choose to 

study for further education, Ms Hossain said she would encourage 

young people to attended out of borough settings as this built their 

confidence and independence. 

 Members expressed their appreciation for Ms Hossain and her 

inspiring presentation.  

 

The Chair thanked Ms Hossain for her presentation.  

Councillor Maium Talukdar, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Lead for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning introduced the SEND presentation stating a 

review of the Council’s progress against the Statement of action in response 

to the SEND Inspection in 2021 would be presented by Mr Steve Nyakatawa, 

Head of Education and Mr Lewis Teasdale, SEN Manager. 

Mr Lewis Teasdale took members through the presentation outlining the 

existing priorities for the service and said these had been categorised into 

priority 1,2, 3,4 and 5. He explained the progress made against each priority 

and said the feedback from the second formal review with the DfE and NHSE 

in September and the forthcoming meeting in January 2023 would help build 

the evidence for the actions listed in the written statement of actions.  

In response to comments and questions from members the following was 

noted: 

 Mr Lewis said there had been an increase in demand for SEND 

services since the pandemic. Each case is assessed on a case-by-

case basis.  

 Mr Lewis acknowledged provision within the borough was spread out 

and said they were looking at ways to provide a ‘blended’ service, 



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 08/12/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

where a child with mild or lesser autistic needs could be provided with 

care within a school setting as well as spending half a day at a 

specialist facility. He said the right balance was required. 

 Mr Nyakatawa made reference to the one minute guides and said this 

provided a useful summary of ECHP plans, education provision and 

the integrated commissioning arrangements within the borough. 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Nyakatawa and Mr Lewis for their presentation. 

 
 

5. SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair, Councillor Choudhury referred members to the Sub-Committee’s 
work programme for 2022-23 and asked members if they had any comments 
or questions relating to the work scheduled for the sub-committee to 
scrutinise.  

 

 No comments or questions were asked in relation to the work 

programme.  

 

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to: 

 

1. NOTE and AGREE the work programme for the upcoming meetings for 

2022-23. 

 
 
 

6. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
There was no other business to be discussed.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

 


